

No. 20-1499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE
SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICROSOFT
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
Monica Haymond
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. A Qualified Right Of Access To The Legal Rationale Of FISC Decisions Is Necessary To Promote Public Trust And Avoid Unwarranted Economic Harm..... | 5 |
| A. Withholding the FISC’s interpretation of surveillance law fuels distrust..... | 5 |
| B. Lack of transparency regarding the limits of U.S. surveillance laws harms the economy and the public good..... | 9 |
| C. Uncertainty in the rules governing U.S. government surveillance has spurred foreign government proposals restricting international data transfers. | 13 |
| II. A Qualified Right Of Access To The FISC’s Key Legal Reasoning Will Support Public Accountability And Prevent Governmental Overreach..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| [Redacted], 402 F. Supp. 3d 45 (FISC 2018) | 19 |
| [Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | 16 |
| <i>Data Prot. Comm’r v. Facebook Ireland and Maximillian Schrems</i> , Case C-311/18, https://tinyurl.com/ab7y4k8f | 13 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>Krikorian v. Dep’t of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 17 |
| <i>Leopold v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 6 |
| <i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council,</i> 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Nat’l Labor Rels. Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... | 16 |
| <i>Osen LLC v. United States Cent. Command,</i> 969 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... | 5, 15 |
| <i>Rita v. United States,</i> 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Higdon,</i> 638 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552..... | 17 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|------|
| Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> | |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1801(e)(2)(B) | 7, 8 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1802(a)(1) | 6 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1802(b) | 6 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1872(a) | 17 |
| FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 | 2 |
| USA Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 114-23, 129 Stat. 268 (2015)..... | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Edward Alden, <i>The U.S.-EU Spying Fiasco: Why Commercial Espionage is a Bad Idea for the United States</i> , Council on Foreign Relations (July 3, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/ axebtmcc | 8 |
| Brooke Auxier, et al., <i>Americans and Privacy: Concerned, Confused and Feeling Lack of Control Over Their Personal Information</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Nov. 15, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/wj7zxsxx | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Cafe Insider, <i>United Security: Bounties, Bolton and COVID-19</i> (July 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/6nh73x9h | 18 |
| Linxin Dai, <i>A Survey of Cross-Border Data Transfer Regulations Through the Lens of the International Trade Law Regime</i> , 52 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 955 (2019) | 11 |
| Dep't of Justice, <i>Seeking Enterprise Customer Data Held by Cloud Service Providers</i> (Dec. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/42z7pppj | 3 |
| Dir. Nat'l Intel. Daniel R. Coats, <i>Statement for the Record: Worldwide Threat Assessment of the US Intelligence Community</i> , S. Select Comm. on Intel. (Jan. 29, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/hz8655x8 | 13 |
| Dir. Nat'l Intel. James R. Clapper, <i>Statement by Director of National Intelligence James R. Clapper on Allegations of Economic Espionage</i> (Sept. 8, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/u6cmszew | 7 |
| Daniel S. Hamilton & Joseph Quinlan, <i>The Transatlantic Economy 2020</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/236zf7ts | 9 |

- Christopher Hooton, *Examining the Economic Contributions of the Cloud to the United States Economy*, Internet Assoc. (Mar. 5, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yvbca7sb>9
- Rachel F. Fefer, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45584, *Data Flows, Online Privacy, and Trade Policy* (Mar. 26, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/eeuwzr8w>14
- Erwin N. Griswold, *Secrets Not Worth Keeping*, Wash. Post (Feb. 15, 1989)18
- Internet Society, *Internet Way Of Networking Use Case: Data Localization* (Sept. 30, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/j74p99zs>11
- Joshua P. Meltzer & Peter Lovelock, *Regulating for a Digital Economy*, Brookings Global Economy and Development Working Paper (Mar. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/6devxyna>10
- McKinsey Global Institute, *Internet Matters: The Net's Sweeping Impact on Growth, Jobs, and Prosperity* (May 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/49ue45ka>10

Multi-Industry Statement on Cross-Border Data Transfers and Data Localization Disciplines in WTO Negotiations on E-Commerce (Jan. 26, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yn9d zx3a>10

President of the United States, *National Strategy for Counterterrorism of the United States of America* (Oct. 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/3nxv6hk7>8

Testimony of Brad Smith, S. Select Comm. on Intel.: Open Hearing on the SolarWinds Hack (Feb. 23, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/ax5z4tb8>11

Catherine Stupp, *European Cloud Project Draws Backlash From U.S. Tech Giants*, WSJ (Nov. 1, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/e6fk7u3p>14

U.S. Chamber of Commerce & Hunton & Williams, *Business Without Borders: The Importance of Cross-Border Data Transfers to Global Prosperity* (2014), <https://tinyurl.com/3m2tmb5k>.....12

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, et al.,
*Information on U.S. Privacy
Safeguards Relevant to SCCs and
Other EU Legal Bases for EU-U.S.
Data Transfers After Schrems II,*
(Sept. 2020)14

U.S. Dep't of Commerce Int'l Trade
Admin., *Letter from Deputy
Assistant Secretary James Sullivan
on the Schrems II Decision* (Sept.
2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y4jva44r>9
